

USCA No. 20-35582
(District of Idaho Dct No. 4:15-CV-00430-REB)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUN YU,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY,)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)
)

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Honorable Ronald E. Bush, District Court Chief Magistrate Judge

RONALDO A. COULTER
Idaho Employment Law Solutions
P.O. Box 1833
Eagle, Idaho 83616

(208) 672-6112

Attorney for Appellant
Jun Yu

MICHAEL E. KELLY
Kelly Law
137 E. 50th Street
Garden City, Idaho 83714

(208) 342-4300

Attorney for Appellee
Idaho State University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

VI. ARGUMENT 11

The Court Erroneously Concluded that Mr. Yu was Not a Victim of Intentional Discrimination by the Appellee in Violation of Title VI.....11

A. The Court erred in concluding that Mr. Yu failed to establish through direct evidence that he was the victim of intentional discrimination in violation of Title VI..... 11

B. The Court erred in concluding that Mr. Yu failed to establish through circumstantial evidence that he was the victim of intentional discrimination in violation of Title VI..... 18

a. The Court erred in finding that Mr. Yu failed to demonstrate that the actions or inactions of the Appellee directed toward or affecting his enrollment established circumstantial evidence of intentional discrimination..... 18

1. In dismissing Mr. Yu from its program, ISU was in violation of APA Ethical Standards and APA Accreditation Standards, which was a very far departure from accepted academic

norms	19
2. In dismissing Mr. Yu from its program, ISU failed in its obligation to comply with Cultural Competence Standards in its treatment of Mr. Yu which was a substantial departure from accepted academic norms	25
3. The dismissal of Mr. Yu was unwarranted and was the product of intentional aversive racism and was a substantial departure from academic norms	32
C. The Court erred in rejecting that implicit bias and aversive racism as testified to by the Appellant’s expert was inapplicable in determining if the Appellee’s actions were indicative of intentional discrimination	41
a. Implicit bias is relevant in determining if a person is the victim of intentional discrimination	41
D. The Court erred in finding that Mr. Yu’s dismissal was warranted where under the Substantive Due Process Standard of Review in cases involving a liberty interest, a warning of dismissal and compliance with the institution’s rules was required	48
a. Mr. Yu was dismissed from ISU without ever receiving any warning of ISU’s faculty’s dissatisfaction with his alleged deficiencies of his clinical/professional progress and the danger this posed to his continued enrollment in ISU’s Doctorate in Clinical Psychology Program	52
b. Mr. Yu was dismissed from ISU without ever being placed on a Clinical Training Committee (CTC) Formal Remediation Plan which required a warning of consequences if remediation objectives were not met	54

VII. CONCLUSION 56

VIII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri v. Horowitz,
435 U.S. 78, 98 S. Ct. 948, 55 L. Ed. 2d 124 (1978) 7, 48, 49, 50

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579,
113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.Ed.2d 469 (1993) 46, 47

Haydar v. Amazon Corp., LLC, No. 2:16-CV-13662,
2019 WL 5079704 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 10, 2019) 42

In re Rodriguez, 487 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 2007) 8, 13

Jackson v. Scripps Media, Inc., No. 18-00440-CV-W-ODS,
2019 WL 6619859 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 5, 2019) 42

Lynn v. Regents of the University of California, 656 F.2d 1337
(9th Cir. 1981) 43

Martin v. F.E. Moran, Inc., No. 13 C 3526,
2018 WL 1565597 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2018) 44, 45, 46

Mayes v. Winco Holdings, Inc., No. 4:12-CV-00307-EJL,
2014 WL 1652661 (D. Idaho Apr. 23, 2014) 11

Nicholson v. Hyannis Air Serv., Inc., 580 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) 53

Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland,
No. 18-16105, 2020 WL 2703707 (9th Cir. May 26, 2020) 10

Pottenger v. Potlatch Corp., 329 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2003) 9

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc., 530 U.S. 133,
120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000) 9

Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing, 474 U.S. 214,
106 S. Ct. 507, 88 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1985) 40, 48, 50

Saetrum v. Vogt, 673 F. App'x 688 (9th Cir. 2016) 9

Samaha v. Washington State Dep't of Transp., No. CV-10-175-RMP,
2012 WL 11091843 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2012) 43, 44, 45, 46

Spurlock v. Fox, No. 3:09-CV-0756, 2010 WL 3807167
(M.D. Tenn. Sept. 23, 2010)..... 33

Thomas v. Gee, 850 F. Supp. 665 (S.D. Ohio 1994) 51

United States v. Redondo-Lemos, 27 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 41

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 41

Woods v. City of Greensboro, 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017) 45

Yniguez v. Arizonans For Official English,
69 F.3d 920 (9th Cir.1995) 13

Other Authorities

Eleventh Amendment to the United States Constitution 5, 6

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution 5, 48, 49, 50, 51

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C § 1332.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1

28 U.S.C. § 22011

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5

Title VI of Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>).....	passim
29 CFR § 1606	13
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	46
David L. Faigman et. al., <u>A Matter of Fit: The Law of Discrimination and the Science of Implicit Bias</u> , 59 Hastings L.J. 1389 (2008).....	48
Darren Lenard Hutchinson, “ <u>Continually Reminded of Their Inferior Position</u> ”: <u>Social Dominance, Implicit Bias, Criminality, and Race</u> , 46 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 23 (2014).....	41-42
Gerald P. Koocher, <u>Ethics in Psychology and the Mental Health Professions: Standards and Cases</u> (3d ed)	20
Victor D. Quintanilla & Cheryl R. Kaiser, <u>The Same-Actor Inference of Nondiscrimination: Moral Credentialing and the Psychological and Legal Licensing of Bias</u> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	42
Michael Selmi, <u>The Paradox of Implicit Bias and a Plea for a New Narrative</u> , 50 Ariz. St. L.J. 193 (2018).....	41
